STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF ETOWAH

CITY OF RAINBOW CITY- COUNCIL MEETING-JANUARY 27, 2025

The City Council of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, met in regular session at City Hall at 5:00 p.m. The invocation was given by Randy Vice. Jeff Prince led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag of the United States of America. The meeting was called to order by Jeff Prince, Mayor Pro Tempore, and upon roll call by City Clerk, Beth Lee, the following members answered present: Randy Vice, Jeff Prince, Jameson Jenkins, and Clark Hopper. Anita Bedwell and Jeff Prince-Absent. The same constituting a quorum of the City Council, the following business was transacted.

- Jeff Prince presented the minutes of the regular Council meeting of January 27, 2025 and asked if there were any corrections, additions, or deletions. There being none, Jameson Jenkins made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Randy Vice seconded the motion. Jeff Prince stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Jeff Prince declared the motion carried.
- 2. Jeff Prince presented Resolution No. 25-03 Reimbursement Resolution Pursuant to United States Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. Clark Hopper made a motion to adopt Resolution No. 25-03. Randy Vice seconded the motion. Jeff Prince stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Jeff Prince declared the motion carried.
- 3. Jeff Prince presented the following personnel changes:
 - Hire Carrie Pentecost, Probation Officer/Case Manager, effective Friday, January 31, 2025.
 - Hire Logan Johnson, Firefighter/Paramedic, effective Saturday, February 8, 2025.
 - Hire Nicholas Anderson, Firefighter/Advanced EMT, effective Friday, January 31, 2025.
 - Hire Nicholas Young, Firefighter, effective Sunday, February 16, 2025.
 - Hire Clay Callahan, Part-Time, effective Monday, January 27, 2025.

Jameson Jenkins made a motion to accept the personnel changes. Randy Vice seconded the motion. Jeff Prince stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Jeff Prince declared the motion carried.

4. Randy Vice made a motion to accept the streetlight located at 212 Hummingbird Way (end of the cul-de-sac) upon recommendation by Chief Yancey. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Jeff Prince stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Jeff Prince declared the motion carried.

Announcements

- Tuesday, January 28, 2025 Planning Commission meeting at 3:30 p.m.
- Wednesday, January 29, 2025 RSVP Free Tax Service will begin at the Community Center each Wednesday and Thursday from 11:30 – 3:30 (Thursday's have been added for 2025). The last day will be April 9, 2025.
- Friday, January 31, 2025 Ribbon Cutting, Gadsden Pelvic Rehab located at 2425 Lumley Road at 1:00 p.m.
- Friday, January 31, 2025 Sam's Club Membership Drive at City Hall from 10-2.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Jameson Jenkins made a motion to adjourn. Time Adjourned: 5:15 p.m.

| Beth Lee, City Clerk | |
|-----------------------------|-----|
| , . | |
| | |
| | |
| Jeff Prince, Mayor Pro Temp | ore |